
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED 
NEW AND REVISED STUDENT FEES 

2004-2005 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
 

New and Revised Student Fees:  Title IV, Chapter 17 
 
The Board approves new and revised student fees.  Following is a summary of the proposed new and revised student fees for the 2004-
2005 academic year.  Supporting documentation follows this schedule. 
 

CAMPUS TYPE OF FEE NEW/ 
REVISED 

CURRENT FEE, 
IF APPLICABLE 

PROPOSED FEE 

  
Chapter 17, Section 10, Student Fees: 
 

   

GBC Application or Admission Fee Revised $5.00 $10.00 
GBC Identification Card Fee Delete $5.00 $0.00 
UNLV     Graduation, Diploma or Certificate Revised $30.00 $50.00
UNLV International Student Fee New None $100 
UNLV Student Health Insurance Premium Post-

ponement 
$1,106 Currently negotiating rates.  

New fees will be reported 
as soon as possible. 

UNR Independent Learning Program Revised  $94/credit, undergraduate
$124/credit, graduate 

$99/credit, undergraduate 
$132/credit, graduate 

UNR Student Health and Accident Insurance 
OPTIONAL**All Domestic Students 
 Annual Premium-Policy Maximum  ($100,000*)  
        Student Only      
        Student and Spouse***   
        Student and 1 Child****   
        Student and Children****  
               Student and Family        
        Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
        Per Additional Child  
   
 Fall Semester Premium 
         Student Only     
  Student and Spouse***   

Revised  
 
     
$895.00 
$3,117.00 
$2,440.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$4,666.00 
$1,540.00 
 
 
$369.00 
$1,285.00 

 
 
 
$1,064.00 
$3,706.00 
$2,905.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$5,547.00 
$1,841.00 
 
 
$431.00 
$1,071.00 



  Student and 1 Child****   
  Student and Children****       
  Student and Family       
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
  Per Additional Child      
 
         Spring Semester Premium 
  Student Only     
  Student and Spouse***   
  Student and 1 Child****   
  Student and Children****      
  Student and Family        
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
               Per Additional Child    
 
 Summer Semester Premium 
  Student Only     
    Student and Spouse***   
  Student and 1 Child****   
  Student and Children****      
  Student and Family       
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
           Per Additional Child    
 
International Students 
MANDATORY (Rates same as optional) 
       Annual Premium-Policy Maximum  ($100,000*)  
 Student Only     
 Student and Spouse***   
 Student and 1 Child****   
 Student and Children****      
 Student and Family        
               Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
 Per Additional Child    
 
 Fall Semester Premium 
  Student Only 
  Student and Spouse***   
            Student and 1 Child****   

$1,008.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,924.00 
$639.00 
 
 
$347.00 
$1,208.00 
$947.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,808.00 
$600.00 
 
 
$197.00 
$686.00 
$538.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,027.00 
$341.00 
 
 
 
 
$895.00 
$3,117.00 
$2,444.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$4,666.00 
$1,549.00 
 
 
$369.00     
 
$1,285.00 

$1,177.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$2,248.00 
$746.00 
 
 
$406.00 
$1,412.00  
$1,108.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$2,114.00 
$702.00 
 
 
$227.00 
$792.00 
$620.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,185.00 
$393.00 
 
 
 
 
$1,064.00 
$3,706.00 
$2,905.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$5,547.00 
$1,841.00 
 
 
$431.00 
 
$1,071.00 



  Student and Children****      
  Student and Family       
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
  Per Additional Child    
 
 Spring Semester Premium 
  Student Only        
  Student and Spouse***   
  Student and 1 Child****      
  Student and Children****      
  Student and Family       
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
           Per Additional Child       
 
 Summer Semester Premium 
  Student Only        
               Student and Spouse***   
  Student and 1 Child****      
           Student and Children****       
  Student and Family        
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   
 Per Additional Child 

$1,008.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,924.00 
$639.00 
 
$347.00 
$1,208.00 
$947.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,808.00 
$600.00 
 
 
$197.00 
$686.00 
$535.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,027.00 
$341.00 

$1,177.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$2,248.00 
$746.00 
 
$406.00 
$1,412.00 
$1,108.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$2,114.00 
$702.00 
 
 
$227.00 
$792.00 
$620.00 
N/A 
N/A 
$1,185.00 
$393.00 

UNR Health Service Fee 
(Mandatory for UNR undergraduate and graduate students 
with 6 credits or more) 

Revised  $70/semester
$70/summer school 

$72/semester 
$72/summer school 

UNR Health Service Fee 
(Voluntary for undergraduate and graduate students with 
less than 6 credits.) 

Revised  $70/semester
$70/summer school 

$72/semester 
$72/summer school 

UNR UN Medical Student Annual Fee for Health, Life and 
Disability Insurance 

Revised   $2,367.00 $2,439.00

UNR Medical School Registration Fees 
In-state, per semester 
Out-of-state, per semester 
Averaged, per semester 
Part-time, in-state, per semester 
Part-time, out-of-state, per semester 
Part-time, averaged per semester 

Delete  
$4,046.50 
$11,860.00 
$6,000.00 
$2,428.00 
$7,116.00 
$3,600.00 

Reformatted and moved to 
another section of the 
Handbook 

 



 
CAMPUS TYPE OF FEE NEW/ 

REVISED 
CURRENT FEE, 
IF APPLICABLE 

PROPOSED FEE 

  
Chapter 17, Section 11, Special Course Fees: 
 

   

CCSN Music:  Private Instrument and Voice Instruction Revised $200 $210.00 
UNR ART 135, Beginning Photography  New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 235, Intermediate Photography New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 236, Intermediate Photography New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 338, Advanced Photography New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 339, Color Photography  New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 438, Advanced Photography New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 439, Advanced Color Photography  New $0 $75.00 per course 
UNR ART 440/660, Problems in Photography New $0 $75.00 per course 
TMCC EMPT 102B Foundation of Paramedic Medicine Revised $75.00 $725.00 
TMCC EMPT 198B Anatomy & Physiology/Pharmacology Delete $650.00  $0 
TMCC EMPT 198B Cardiology I Delete $50.00 $0 
TMCC EMPT 112BCardiology I New $0  $50.00 

TMCC EMPT 116B Assessment & Management of Med. 
Emergency 

New   $0 $50.00

TMCC COS 221B Cosmetology 1 New $0 $235.00 
TMCC COS 222B Cosmetology 2 New $0 $470.00 
TMCC COS 223B Cosmetology 3 New  $0 $235.00 
TMCC COS 224B Cosmetology 4 New $0  $352.50 
 



 
CAMPUS TYPE OF FEE NEW/ 

REVISED 
CURRENT FEE, 
IF APPLICABLE 

PROPOSED FEE 

  
Chapter 17, Section 13, Residence Hall and Food Service 
Rates, UNLV 
 

   

UNLV Residence Hall Room Rate Revised $2,450/semester 
$4,900/year 

$2,600/semester 
$5,200/year 

UNLV Residence Hall Board Plans 
Board Plans 

Revised $1,196/semester 8 meals 
+$250 Dining Dollars 
 
$1,223/semester 
10 meals +$200 Dining 
Dollars 
 
$1,326/semester 
14 meals +$150 
Dining Dollars 
 
$1,416/semester 
17 meals +125 
Dining Dollars 
 
$1,467/semester 
19 meals +100 
Dining Dollars 

$1,260/semester 8 meals 
+$300 Dining Dollars 
 
$1,340/semester 
10 meals +$300 Dining 
Dollars 
 
$1,425/semester 
14 meals +$225 
Dining Dollars 
 
$1,454/semester 
16 meals +175 
Dining Dollars 
 
$1,524/semester 
19 meals +125 
Dining Dollars 

 



  
CAMPUS TYPE OF FEE NEW/ 

REVISED 
CURRENT FEE, 
IF APPLICABLE 

PROPOSED FEE 

 
 

 
Chapter 17, Section 15, Residence Hall/Food Service, 
UNR: 
 

   

UNR Residence Hall and Food Service Rates 
   Platinum 
   Gold 
   Silver 
   Bronze 

Revised  
$3,190 
$3,020 
$2,790 
$2,490 

 
$3,395 
$3,225 
$2,995 
$2,595 

UNR Residence Hall and Conference Room Rates, Fall  
and Spring 
   Residence Hall 
      Double Occupancy 
      Single room (Juniper Hall & where available) 
      Guaranteed Private Double Size Room 
      Accidental Private 
   New Hall 
      Double Occupancy 
      Guaranteed Private Double Size Room 
   Winter Break Rate   

Revised  
 
 
$3,800 
$4,750 
$7,600 
$475 
 
$4,750 
$9,500 
$340 

 
 
 
$3,990 
$4,990 
$7,980 
$500 
 
$4,990 
$9,980 
$360 

UNR Residence Hall and Conference Room Rates,    
   Summer Session 
       Meal Plan  
   Summer Conference 
       Meal Plan 
           Monday thru Friday 
           Saturday and Sunday 
       Package Room & Board (7 nights, 7 days) 
       Package Room & Board (7 nights, 7 days, 
           air conditioned) 
       Package Room & Board (6 nights, 6 days) 
       Package Room & Board (6 nights, 6 days,  
           air conditioned)  

 
 
Revised 
 
 
Revised 
New 
New 
New 
 
New 
New 

 
 
$16.50/day 
 
 
$17.65/day 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
 
N/A 
N/A 

 
 
$16.95/day 
  
 
$17.95/day 
$13.40/day 
$330.00 
$360.00 
 
$300.00 
$325.00 

 



 
CAMPUS TYPE OF FEE NEW/ 

REVISED 
CURRENT FEE, 
IF APPLICABLE 

PROPOSED FEE 

 Chapter 17, Section 17, Apartment/Housing Rentals:    
UNR   Apartment Rentals Revised $365/month $375/month
UNR Other Apartments & Houses* 

  Apartments 
     819 Center Street 
     128 College Drive 
     1045 Cooper Court 
          Apt. #’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 
     1048 N. Sierra Street 
          Apt. A* 
     1048 N. Sierra Street 
          Apts. B and C 
     1125-1/2 Evans Avenue 
     61 Galen Place 
     63 Galen Place 
     65 Galen Place 
     67 Galen Place 
  Houses 
     126 College Drive 
     1065 Cooper Court 
     1039 Evans Avenue 
     1049 Evans Avenue 
     1065 Evans Avenue 
     1071 Evans Avenue 
     1081 Evans Avenue 
     1121 Evans Avenue 
     1125 Evans Avenue 
     1127 Evans Avenue 
     1133 Evans Avenue 
     1137 Evans Avenue 
     1147 Evans Avenue 
      821 N. Center Street 
     1034 N. Sierra Street 
*Rent may be adjusted based on remodeling/upgrading and 
  comparable market rates upon vacancy. 

Revised 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
$510.00/month 
$565.00/month 
 
$525.00/month 
 
$675.00/month 
   
$525.00/month 
$440.00/month 
$620.00/month 
$620.00/month 
$620.00/month 
$620.00/month 
 
$1,170.00/month 
$900.00/month 
$880.00/month 
$1,450.00/month 
$920.00/month 
N/A 
$1,440.00/month 
$960.00/month 
$960.00/month 
$960.00/month 
$1,175.00/month 
$1,175.00/month 
$960.00/month 
$525.00/month 
$760.00/month 
 

 
 
$535.00/month 
$590.00/month 
 
$550.00/month 
 
$700.00/month 
   
$550.00/month 
$450.00/month 
$640.00/month 
$640.00/month 
$640.00/month 
$640.00/month 
 
$1,220.00/month 
$950.00/month 
$930.00/month 
$1,500.00/month 
$960.00/month 
$1,475.00/month 
$1,500.00/month 
$1,000.00/month 
$1,000.00/month 
$1,000.00/month 
$1,225.00/month 
$1,225.00/month 
$985.00/month 
$775.00/month 
$790.00/month 
 

 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN NEVADA 

 
NAME OF FEE 
Private Music Instruction 
 
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
Instructors are paid $200.00 per student.  The additional $10.00 would be used for music 
supplies. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
Example:  All registered students:  165 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, page 40 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 9 of 27 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR 
GREAT BASIN COLLEGE 

 
NAME OF FEE 
Admission Fee 
 
RATIONAL FOR THE FEE 
GBC has had an admission fee of $5.00 for many years.  Raising the fee will help to 
balance the cost of processing student applications.  As a result of raising the fee, 
students will no longer be charged a $2.00 fee for copies of official transcripts.  This will 
make the process of processing transcripts more time efficient and more convenient for 
students. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
Students that enroll for GBC for the first time starting with the Fall 2004 semester, 
approximately 700 students per semester. 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Page 24        GBC
     [5.00] 10.00
 
 
NAME OF FEE 
Deletion of Identification Card Fee 
 
RATIONAL FOR THE FEE 
GBC is eliminating the fee at this time.  Currently, materials for student identification 
cards are funded by the Student Government Association. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
Approximately 700 per semester. 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Page 27   GBC

[$5.00] 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 10 of 27 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR  
TRUCKEE MEADOWS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

 
 
NAME OF FEE 
Cosmetology course fee. 
 
RATIONALE FOR FEE 
The fees are based on the contract with the beauty school. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
35 students per year 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, page 42 
 
5. Truckee Meadows Community College
 
COS 221B  Cosmetology 1    235.00 per semester
COS 222B         “ “       2    470.00 per semester
COS 223B         “ “       3    235.00 per semester
COS 224B         “ “       4    352.50 per semester
 
 
NAME OF FEE 
Paramedic Program course fee. 
 
RATIONALE FOR FEE 
The Paramedic fees have been realigned with the new course curriculum. The requested 
fees will be used to purchase student uniforms, lab materials and supplies, consumable 
goods, and to pay preceptor fees to agencies. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
48 students per year 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, page 42 
 
5. Truckee Meadows Community College
 
EMPT 102B  Foundations of Paramedic Medicine  [  75.00] 725.00 per semester 
EMPT 198B Anatomy & Physiology/Pharmacology  [650.00] per semester 
EMPT 198B Cardiology I     [  50.00] per semester 
EMPT 112B Cardiology I        50.00   per semester 
EMPT 116B Assessment & Management of Med. Emerg.    50.00   per semester 
 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 11 of 27 



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR 
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS 

 
 

NAME OF FEE
Residence Hall Academic Room Rate 
 
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE:   
The requested increase responds to a long-range plan in housing to address both the 
normally-occurring rise in expenses (salaries, benefits, utilities) and an essential goal to 
augment major repair and debt reserves. 
 
In addition, we are requesting approval to increase the room rate each year by no more 
than 4% per year. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE: 
All students who choose to live in the residence halls during the academic year (2000). 
 
LOCATION IN THE HANDBOOK: 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Pages 45.   
 
Section 13. Residence Hall and Food Service Rates, UNLV 
 

Room Rates per semester 
Room and Phone (double occupancy) 
 Returning Residents    [$2450.00] $2600.00
 New Residents    [$2450.00] $2600.00 
 
A fee of [$125.00] $625.00 is due with application.  $25.00 is applied as a non-
refundable application fee.  $100.00 is a nonrefundable cleaning fee.  $500.00 is applied 
to the first payment.  (B/R 3/02) 
 
 
NAME OF FEE
Residence Hall Academic Board Rate 
 
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE:   
The board rate is driven by three factors:  overhead, per meal costs, and dining dollars. 
The current request for an increase is based on a 5% increase in the cost of food and an 
increase in dining dollars (actual money that can be spent in venues beyond the dining 
commons) requested by the students.  We did not increase the overhead rate this year. 
In addition, we are requesting approval to increase the board rate each year by no more 
than 5%. 
   
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE: 
All students who live in the residence halls (2000). 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 12 of 27 



 
LOCATION IN THE HANDBOOK: 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Pages 45.   
 
All freshman residents are required to select from either the 19, [17] 16 or 14 meal plans.  
All other residents may select from one of the following meal plans: 19, [17] 16, 14, 10, 
and 8.  
 
[8 meals per week plus $250.00 dining dollars $1,196.00 per semester 
10 meals per week plus $200.00 dining dollars $1,223.00 per semester 
14 meals per week plus $150.00 dining dollars $1,326.00 per semester 
17 meals per week plus $125.00 dining dollars $1,416.00 per semester 
19 meals per week plus $100.00 dining dollars $1,467.00 per semester] 
 
 
8 meals per week plus $300.00 dining dollars $1260.00 per semester
10 meals per week plus $300.00 dining dollars $1340.00 per semester
14 meals per week plus $225.00 dining dollars $1425.00 per semester
16 meals per week plus $175.00 dining dollars $1454.00 per semester
19 meals per week plus $125.00 dining dollars $1524.00 per semester 
 
 
NAME OF FEE 
International Student Fee  
          
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE: 
UNLV’s request is identical to a fee already charged to international students at UNR.  
International student enrollment requires the careful monitoring of students in accordance 
with the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services’ policies. Specialized 
services are necessary to support international students in their admission, visa status, 
advisement, legal status, and adjustment to the United States.  The need for additional 
specialized staff and technical support to comply with immigration reporting 
requirements and admissions processes has increased the cost of admitting and retaining 
an international student.  The result of SEVIS (the Student and Exchange Visitor 
Information System), implemented after 9/11, requires that we more closely track and 
monitor international students and report to the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services.   In addition, new regulations regarding the issuing and reporting of I-20 
documents, change of status, enrollment information and SEVIS reporting compliance 
require enhanced technology and a greater level of oversight by the university. 
 
This fee will assist with the costs associated with tracking, advising, retaining, admitting, 
and providing support services to international students.   
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED: 
All enrolled international students (approximately 600 undergraduates, 300 graduate 
students). 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 13 of 27 



 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK: 
Title 4, Chapter 17, page 36 
 

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT FEE 
 
1. Position Statement 
 
The recruitment, admission and advising of international students represents a 
tremendous cost to the University of Nevada, Reno  and University of Nevada, Las 
Vegas.  The logistical and administrative burdens of international students on the 
university are complex and expensive.  Increased costs of international mailing, phone, 
facsimile, recruitment, specialized printing, translations and highly trained personnel 
forces the university to make difficult budgetary choices.  These choices often leave 
international students ort of receiving the proper levels of attention. 
 
Because of the limited resources of the Admissions and International Student Office, the 
need for funding aimed directly at the international students is essential.  These funds will 
be directly used to support programs pertaining to international students.  Additionally, it 
is not proper to use funds dedicated to benefit university students as a whole, to support 
activities that benefit only international students. 
 
2. Resolve 
 
International students will pay a $100.00 per student, per semester, International Student 
Fee.  The revenue for this will be used to sustain enrollment functions in the Admissions, 
Graduate, and International Student offices, supporting only international students. 
 
Distribution of Revenue     Amount
Admissions Office     $12.50 per student per semester 
Graduate School     $12.50 per student per semester 
International Students & Scholars   $75.00 per student per semester 
 
 

 
NAME OF FEE
Student Health Insurance 
 
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE: 
UNLV is currently negotiating rates with the health insurance providers. The rationale, 
number of students impacted, and handbook information will be brought forward to the 
board in summer. 
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NAME OF FEE
Graduation, Diploma or Certificate Fee, all programs 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE: 
The fee supports costs associated with students’ degree completion and graduation: 
graduation applications, verification of completed degree requirements, student 
notifications, official diplomas, and commencement ceremony expenses that include 
facility rentals, programs and receptions. 
 
The fee was last increased in 1993. Since that time, the number of students graduating 
annually from the University has increased 70 percent. The current fee structure does not 
support the general costs associated with verifying students’ degree completion, diploma 
costs, postage, processing materials, and labor costs. Also, the increased number of 
students graduating from the University has resulted with the need to expand the number 
of commencement ceremonies from one to three ceremonies each year.   
 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE: 
Approximately 3,900 students apply for graduation annually.   
 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK: 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10, page 26 
       UNLV
         
Graduation, Diploma or              [$30.00]  $50.00 
Certification Fee, all programs 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR 
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO 

 
NAME OF FEE 
Health Service  
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
The University is requesting to increase the fee by the most recently published CPI 
(1.8%) plus 1% as approved at the Board of Regents meeting in April 2001. The rationale 
for this increase includes the following: 

• The number of students attending the University has increased substantially and 
patient visits to the Student Health Center have increased as well. 

• The cost of medical supplies and equipment continues to increase at about 10% a 
year. 

• Because of the changes in malpractice carriers at the School of Medicine, the 
Student Health Center had to change five physician salaries into state positions in 
2002. 

• By incorporating this small yearly increase, it will avoid having to request a large 
increase from the students. 

 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 

12,500 per semester (includes students from UNR, TMCC and WNCC) 
 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10, pages 26 and 27 
 
 UNR TMCC WNCC 
 
Health Service Fee per semester [$70]  $72**    N/A    N/A 
(Mandatory for UNR undergraduate and 
graduate students with 6 credits or more) 
 
Health Service Fee per semester [$70]  $72* [$70]  $72* [$70]  $72*
(Voluntary for UNR undergraduate and 
graduate students with less than 6 
credits and all students at TMCC and 
WNCC. All students on the voluntary 
plan are charged a $5.00 co-payment 
per visit.) 
 
Health Service Fee, Summer School [$70]  $72* [$70]  $72* [$70]  $72*
(Voluntary for all students) 
  *Voluntary   **Mandatory 
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NAME OF FEE 

Independent Learning Program (IL) 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
Increased fees for Independent Learning Program are requested due to increases in 
operating costs, including printing of course materials and supplies that have increased by 
2%. The funding needed for staff salaries has also increased by an additional 5% due to 
staff merit, promotion, and increased insurance costs. Also, this increase will help cover 
the salary for the web course design team who is adding new semester-based online 
courses each semester. It is customary for IL to maintain at least a $5 per credit 
differential between IL and on-campus per credit fee costs. 
 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
Undergraduates 2,300 per year    
Graduates    200 per year 
 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10  
   UNR 
 
 Independent Learning Program  [$ 94.00] $ 99.00
 Undergraduate 
 (correspondence) 
 
 Independent Learning Program  [$124.00] $132.00
 Graduate 
 (correspondence) 
 
 

NAME OF FEE 

Student Health and Accident Insurance 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
The University requests approval of the 2004-05 premiums for the regular student 
insurance plan (UNR/TMCC/WNCC). It is standard practice for the Student Health 
Center to negotiate student health and accident insurance premiums (UNR/TMCC/ 
WNCC students) every year. The current contract with Mega Health and Life expires 
August 31, 2004. After competitive bid, the Student Health Center is recommending that 
Mega Health and Life again be the carrier for student health and accident insurance. 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 17 of 27 



Other options have been considered and this proposal represents the most economical 
option. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
Approximately 890 domestic students and 775 international students will be impacted by 
the increased premiums. 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10, pages 31-34 
 
          UNR   
Student Health and Accident Insurance, 
OPTIONAL**All Domestic Students 
 Annual Premium-Policy Maximum $100,000* 
 Student Only        [$895.00] $1,064.00 
 Student and Spouse***    [$3,117.00] $3,706.00 
 Student and 1 Child****    [$2,444.00] $2,905.00 
 Student and Children****         N/A      N/A 
 Student and Family          N/A      N/A 
 Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$4,666.00] $5,547.00 
 Per Additional Child    [$1,549.00] $1,841.00 
 
 Fall Semester Premium 
  Student Only        [$369.00]   $431.00 
  Student and Spouse***    [$1,285.00] $1,071.00 
  Student and 1 Child****    [$1,008.00] $1,177.00 
  Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
 
 Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$1,924.00] $2,248.00 
  Per Additional Child       [$639.00]    $746.00 
 
 Spring Semester Premium  
         Student Only        [$347.00]    $406.00 
  Student and Spouse***    [$1,208.00] $1,412.00 
  Student and 1 Child****       [$947.00] $1,108.00 
  Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
  Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$1,808.00] $2,114.00 
  Per Additional Child       [$600.00]    $702.00 
 
 Summer Semester Premium 
  Student Only        [$197.00]    $227.00 
  Student and Spouse***       [$686.00]    $792.00 
  Student and 1 Child****       [$538.00]    $620.00 
  Student and Children****           N/A      N/A 
  Student and Family            N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$1,027.00] $1,185.00 
  Per Additional Child       [$341.00]    $393.00 
 
International Students 
MANDATORY (Rates same as optional) 
       Annual Premium-Policy Maximum $100,000* 
 Student Only        [$895.00] $1,064.00 
 Student and Spouse***    [$3,117.00] $3,706.00 
 Student and 1 Child****    [$2,444.00] $2,905.00 
 Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
 Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
 Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$4,666.00] $5,547.00 
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 Per Additional Child    [$1,549.00] $1,841.00 
 
 Fall Semester Premium 
  Student Only        [$369.00]    $431.00 
  Student and Spouse***    [$1,285.00] $1,071.00 
  Student and 1 Child****    [$1,008.00] $1,177.00 
  Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
  Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child   [$1,924.00] $2,248.00 
  Per Additional Child      [$639.00]    $746.00 
 
 Spring Semester Premium 
  Student Only        [$347.00]    $406.00 
  Student and Spouse***    [$1,208.00] $1,412.00 
  Student and 1 Child****       [$947.00] $1,108.00 
  Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
  Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$1,808.00] $2,114.00 
  Per Additional Child       [$600.00]    $702.00 
 
 Summer Semester Premium 
  Student Only        [$197.00]    $227.00 
  Student and Spouse***       [$686.00]    $792.00 
  Student and 1 Child****       [$538.00]    $620.00 
  Student and Children****          N/A      N/A 
  Student and Family           N/A      N/A 
  Student, Spouse and 1 Child    [$1,027.00] $1,185.00 
 Per Additional Child                [$341.00]      $393.00
  
*$100,000 annual coverage available under this plan. 
**UNR supplemental student health and accident insurance is available (on an optional basis) to all students at UNR, 
    TMCC and WNCC who are registered for 6 or more credits and are also enrolled in the UNR Student Health Center. 
***Spouses must be enrolled in the Student Health Center to purchase the supplemental insurance. 
****The child(ren) may be enrolled only if the student is enrolled. 
 
 
 
NAME OF FEE 

UN Medical Student Annual Fee for Health, Life and Disability Insurance 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
The School of Medicine was recently notified by the insurance company that there will 
be an increase in the premium for next year beginning September 1, 2004. The new 
quoted rate is $2,439 ($1,792 medical insurance; $78.84 life & disability insurance; $140 
student health fee; $428.16 administrative fee). Students waived out of the medical 
insurance pay $647 per year.  
 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
209 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10, page 35 
     UNR 
UN Medical Student annual fee [$2,367.00] $2,439.00 
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NAME OF FEE
Deletion of UN Medical Students registration fees 
 
RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
Request is made to delete the University of Nevada School of Medicine in-state and out-
of-state fees from Chapter 17, Section 10.  In board action two years ago, the medical 
school fees were reformatted into a chart and inserted in Chapter 17, Section 4, along 
with other tuition and fee rates.  Listing these fees in Section 10 is redundant and causes 
confusion. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
DELETION 
None 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 10, Page 35-36 
 
         UNR 
[UN Medical Students 
(in-state) per semester]    [4046.50]  
 
[UN Medical Students 
(out-of-state) per semester]    [11,860]   
 
[UN Medical Students 
averaged per semester]    [6,000.00]      
 
[Remove all asterisked footnotes] 
  
[UN Medical Students part-time 
(in-state) per semester]  [2,428.00] 
 
[UN Medical Students part-time 
(out-of-state) per semester] [7,116.00] 
 
[UN Medical Students part-time 
averaged per semester] [3,600.00] 
 
[Remove all asterisked footnotes]  
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NAME OF FEE 
Special Course Fees – Art Department Photography courses 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
A special course fee of $75 is requested for all photography courses in the Art 
Department. This fee will cover the additional expenditures for course materials 
including black and white and color chemistry, anti-algae chemicals for the color print 
processor, light bulbs for enlargers and lighting equipment, and maintenance, repair, and 
replacement of equipment within the lab. 
 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
ART 135, Beginning Photography   7 
ART 235, Intermediate Photo 25 
ART 236, Intermediate Photo 15 
ART 338, Adv Photo  15 
ART 339, Color Photo 15 
ART 438, Adv Photo  10 
ART 439, Adv Color Photo   5 
ART 440/660, Problems in Photo 12 
 
LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 11, page 39 
 
1. University of Nevada, Reno 
 
ART 135, Beginning Photography    75.00 per course
ART 235, Intermediate Photo    75.00 per course
ART 236, Intermediate Photo    75.00 per course
ART 338, Adv Photo     75.00 per course
ART 339, Color Photo     75.00 per course
ART 438, Color Photo     75.00 per course
ART 439, Adv Color Photo    75.00 per course
ART 440/660, Problems in Photo    75.00 per course
BIO 320, Experimental Field Ecology  100.00 per course 
Biology 379, Field Mammalogy (B/R 4/96)  100.00 per course 
CI 460, Supervised Internship, Elementary Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 494, Supervised Internship, Spec. Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 551A, Supervised Internship, Elementary Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 551B, Supervised Internship, Spec. Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 551C, Supervised Internship, Secondary Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 551D, Supervised Internship, Elem. Ed/Spec. Ed.  100.00 per course 
CI 551E, Supervised Internship, Secondary Ed/Spec. Ed.  100.00 per course 
GEOG 314, Field Methods      70.00 per course 
GEOG 451, Summer Field Geology  1050.00-1250.00 per course 
Private instrument and Voice instruction  150.00 per credit 
RWF 460/660 Rangeland Resource Management  100.00 per course 
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RPED 147, Alpine Skiing (B/R 4/96)  175.00 per course 
RPED 148, Cross Country Skiing (B/R 4/92)          55.00-70.00 per course 
Interactive Video Courses (Discretionary fee) (B/R 12/93)         up to $15.00 per credit 
RPED 109, Rafting (B/R 4/01)  100.00 per course 
RPED 160, Beginning Golf (B/R 4/01)    80 per course 
RPED 161, Intermediate Golf (B/R 4/01)    80 per course 
RPED 162, Advanced Golf (B/R 4/01)    80 per course 
 

NAME OF FEE 
Residence Hall and Food Service Rates 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
The residence hall and food service rate request addresses room and board rates that were 
previously approved as part of the sale of the bonds for the Phases 1 and 2 of the new 
residence hall and dining facility. The increases have been rounded for ease in 
assessment, collection and distribution of charges. 
 
A base increase in rates reflects a 5.7% average increase in meal plan costs due to 
inflation and consistency with CPI and enables payment toward bonded indebtedness for 
construction of the new dining facility. The increases fall within the range that has the 
unanimous approval of the Residence Hall Association. 
 
NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
1,450 residence hall freshmen under the age of 21 and other students choosing a meal 
plan are impacted by this increase. 
 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 15, pages 47--49 
Deletions in brackets; additions underlined 
Section 15. Residence Hall and Food Service Rates, UNR
        
1. Food Service 
 
The following meal plan options are available to all students, but freshmen under 21 years of age living in 
residence halls during the fall and spring semesters are required to purchase an academic year meal plan. 
 
 a.  Fall and Spring Academic Year Rate 
     [2003-04] 2004-05 

 
1.  Platinum      [$3,190]   $3,395 
 
2.  Gold       [$3,020]   $3,225

     
3.  Silver        [$2,790]   $2,995 

      
4.  Bronze        [$2,490]   $2,595 
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The above academic year meal plan rates are payable fifty-five percent in the fall semester and 
forty-five percent in the spring semester. The spring-only rate is fifty percent of the annual rate. 

 
 b. Summer Programs
          

Summer school residents and other students may purchase meals on a daily cash basis or purchase a 
more economical meal plan. The UNR/Tokyo Program students in residence on campus must 
purchase a meal plan. Summer conferences will ordinarily include a meal plan tailored to the 
program and clientele.   

 

NAME OF FEE 
Residence Hall and Conference Room Rates, UNR 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
For 2004-05 room rates, in lieu of the 6% projected increase for bonded 
indebtedness/new construction, only a 5% increase is requested for all spaces except 
Canada Hall. Canada Hall is the primary choice of returning students and in order to 
compete with new, private construction in partnership with the University, no increase is 
requested for Canada Hall. 
 
A base increase in rates reflects a 5% increase in Residence Hall rates and a 2.7% 
increase to the Summer Session Meal Plan rates due to inflation and consistency with 
CPI. A 1.7% increase to the Summer Conference Meal Plan rates enables payment 
toward bonded indebtedness. 
 
Also a new program has been developed to address the specific needs of new conference 
business, i.e., summer sports festival participants. (See Section 2.e) 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
1,525 academic year residence hall students 
   200 summer school students      
3,000 student conference participants 
1,500 summer sports festival participants (See Section 2.e.) 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 15, pages 47-49.  
2. Residence Hall Rates
 
a.  Fall and Spring    [2003-04] 2004-05   Academic Year Rate
  
  Residence Hall       Canada Hall  New Hall
      
 Double Occupancy                    [$3,800]  $3,990       $4,380    [$4,750]  $4,990
 Single room (Juniper Hall & [$4,750]  $4,990   
      where available)  
 Guaranteed Private Double     
     Size Room [$7,600]  $7,980       $8,760     [$9,500]  $9,980
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 Accidental Private     
    Additional/semester    [$475]    $500

 
Note:  These rates do not include the $100 security deposit.  Full refund of the deposit is made only to 
those students who fulfill the license agreement.  

 
 Winter Break Rate  [$340]  $360 
 License Cancellation Charge   $250 
 Improper Checkout     $50 
 Room Charge to be assessed on 2nd 

   and Subsequent Changes     $25 
 Lockout fee after 3 lockouts/semester       $5 
 

These rates are payable fifty-five percent in the fall semester and forty-five percent in the spring 
semester.  The spring-only rate is fifty percent of the academic year rate.   

Failure to pay the amount due on or before the due day will result in action by the University including, 
but not limited to, eviction, exclusion from meals, academic holds, payment due in full, and the 
assessment of a late fee. The account may be turned over to a collection agency with the collection fees 
added to the unpaid balance.  

 
 Telephone: Individual arrangement with Telephone Company required. 
 
b. Weekly Rate is pro-rated against above fees.  A daily rate will be assessed to early arrivals.  
 
c. Summer Session Students
 

Summer session rates for students are for room only and are $13.00 for a non air-conditioned double room, 
$14.00 for an air-conditioned double room, $21.50 for a non air-conditioned single room, and $23.00 for an 
air-conditioned single room per night per person.  There will be an additional charge of $4.25 per night for 
linens.  Meal plan rates are [$16.50] $16.95 per day.  

 
 
d. Summer Conferences
 
 Summer conference rates for room only are per night per room as follows: 
 

      Double Room  Single Room
On Campus group w/o linen       $26.50       $22.50 
Off Campus group w/o linen       $28.50       $24.50 
On Campus group with drop linen       $35.00       $26.50 
Off Campus group with drop linen        $37.00       $28.50 
Office without linen               $22.00/day  
Computer Lab                                   $55.00/day 
 
Additional linen sets are $4.25 per night.  Air-conditioned room rates are an additional $4.00 per 
night. 
 
Summer conference meal rates are [$17.65] $17.95 per day[.] Monday through Friday and $13.40 per 
day Saturday and Sunday. 
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e. Summer Conference Package Room and Board Rates 
 

 7 nights lodging and 7 days of meals and snacks $330.00

 7 nights lodging (air-conditioned) and 7 days of meals and snacks $360.00

 6 nights lodging and 6 days of meals and snacks $300.00

 6 nights lodging (air-conditioned) and 6 days of meals and snacks $325.00
 
 

NAME OF FEE 
Apartment Rentals 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
A $10 (2.7%) monthly rate increase for family housing apartments reflects ongoing 
remodeling, upgrading and maintenance costs, and increased water rates. 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 

39 student families 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 17, page 49.  
 
Section 17. Apartment Rentals, UNR 
 

1. University Village apartments shall rent for [$365] $375 per month (effective [7/1/03] 7/1/04 with 
a rental agreement requiring 30 days notice of intent to vacate. Rent shall be payable one month in 
advance. Before moving in, the tenant shall pay the first and last month’s rent (partial month pro-
rated), plus a $100 cleaning and damage deposit, and a $15 key deposit. The $115 key, damage 
and cleaning deposit shall be refunded in whole or in part upon the termination of the rental 
agreement and the peaceful surrender of the rented premises with the premises left in a clean and 
habitable condition (ordinary wear excepted) and with a complete inventory of furnishings. 
Inspection will be made by an authorized agent of the University. 

 

NAME OF FEE 
Other apartment and houses owned by the University. 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE FEE 
The University is requesting an approximate 5% rate increase for University owned 
apartments and houses. Increases are based upon comparable area rental rates and rising 
maintenance costs. 
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NUMBER OF STUDENTS POTENTIALLY IMPACTED BY THE FEE 
As of January 2004, there are 53 students occupying the rentals. 

LOCATION IN HANDBOOK 
Title 4, Chapter 17, Section 17, pages 50 and 51. 
 
Section 17. Apartment Rentals, UNR 
 
2. Other apartments and houses owned by the University shall rent as follows: 
 
Apartments                Effective July 1, 200[3]  4

             (Monthly Rent*) 
 
819 Center St. [$510.00] $535.00
128 College Drive [$565.00] $590.00 
1045 Cooper Court 
    Apt. #’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 [$525.00] $550.00 
1048 N. Sierra St. 
  Apt. A*         [$675.00*] $700.00  
1048 N. Sierra St. 
  Apt.s B[,] and C[, D, and E]**   [$525.00] $550.00 
1125 ½ Evans Ave. [$440.00] $450.00
61 Galen Place [$620.00] $640.00
63 Galen Place [$620.00] $640.00
65 Galen Place [$620.00] $640.00
67 Galen Place [$620.00] $640.00
 
*Rent may be adjusted based on remodeling/upgrading and comparable market rates upon 
vacancy. 
 
Late fees are specified in each rental contract. All University-owned rentals are first made 
available to the Graduate Student Association (per Agreement of 9/17/02) and then to the general 
public. 
 
Houses Effective July 1, 200[3]  4 
                (Monthly Rent*) 
 
126 College Drive [$1,170.00] $1,220.00  
1065 Cooper Court    [$900.00]    $950.00
1039 Evans Avenue    [$880.00]    $930.00
1049 Evans Avenue [$1,450.00]  $1,500.00
1065 Evans Avenue    [$920.00]     $960.00
1071 Evans Avenue        N/A  $1,475.00
1081 Evans Avenue [$1,440.00]  $1,500.00
1121 Evans Avenue    [$960.00]  $1,000.00
1125 Evans Avenue    [$960.00]  $1,000.00
1127 Evans Avenue    [$960.00]  $1,000.00
1133 Evans Avenue [$1,175.00]  $1,225.00
1137 Evans Avenue [$1,175.00]  $1,225.00
1147 Evans Avenue    [$960.00]     $985.00 

(BOARD OF REGENTS’ AGENDA  03/18-19/04)  Ref. P,  Page 26 of 27 



821 N. Center Street     [$525.00]     $775.00 
1034 N. Sierra St.    [$760.00]     $790.00
 
*Rent may be adjusted based on remodeling/upgrading and comparable market rates upon 
vacancy. 
**University programs occupying Apts. D and E. 
 
Late fees are specified in each rental contract. All University-owned rentals are first made 
available to the Graduate Student Association (per Agreement of 9/17/02) and then to the general 
public. 
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